

YMCA OF GREATER ROCHESTER

**Financial Statements as of
March 31, 2021
Together with
Independent Auditor's Report**

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

August 25, 2021

To the Board of Directors of
YMCA of Greater Rochester:

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of YMCA of Greater Rochester (a New York not-for-profit corporation) (the Association), which comprise the balance sheet as of March 31, 2021, and the related statements of activities and change in net assets, functional operating expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Association as of March 31, 2021, and the changes in its net assets, and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

(Continued)

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the Association's 2020 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated July 24, 2020. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended March 31, 2020, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

YMCA OF GREATER ROCHESTER

BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 2021

(With Comparative Totals for 2020)

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
ASSETS		
Cash and equivalents	\$ 7,291,247	\$ 4,738,897
Accounts receivable, net	2,714,886	774,466
Pledges receivable, net	5,651,113	6,853,482
Prepaid expenses and other assets	853,025	890,834
Limited use assets	7,690	125,429
Operating lease right-of-use assets	512,738	279,186
Investments	26,450,679	21,004,385
Land, buildings and equipment, net	<u>78,315,564</u>	<u>84,362,936</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 121,796,942</u>	<u>\$ 119,029,615</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
LIABILITIES:		
Lines-of-credit	\$ 2,000,000	\$ 2,750,576
Accounts payable	2,925,256	6,191,298
Accrued expenses	1,759,287	1,879,786
Deferred revenue	2,109,435	2,945,456
Operating lease liability	556,484	303,558
Financing lease obligations	2,176,414	3,285,967
Paycheck Protection Program	5,967,610	-
Long-term debt, net	<u>41,305,562</u>	<u>43,170,495</u>
Total liabilities	<u>58,800,048</u>	<u>60,527,136</u>
NET ASSETS:		
Without donor restriction:		
Board designated as endowment	16,428,551	11,918,989
Undesignated	33,285,294	32,764,765
With donor restriction	<u>13,283,049</u>	<u>13,818,725</u>
Total net assets	<u>62,996,894</u>	<u>58,502,479</u>
	<u>\$ 121,796,942</u>	<u>\$ 119,029,615</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

YMCA OF GREATER ROCHESTER

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGE IN NET ASSETS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(With Comparative Totals for 2020)

	2021			2020 Total
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	
OPERATING ACTIVITIES:				
Operating revenues and support -				
Membership dues and joining fees, net	\$ 7,571,056	\$ -	\$ 7,571,056	\$ 24,509,573
Program fees, net	7,011,788	-	7,011,788	17,743,578
Governmental sources	1,872,569	-	1,872,569	1,781,671
Employer Retention Credit	2,265,548	-	2,265,548	-
Other fees and grants	1,833,195	-	1,833,195	2,985,339
Gifts and donations	6,048,706	-	6,048,706	3,045,603
Investment income allocated for operations	924,000	-	924,000	920,000
United Way of Greater Rochester	1,127,556	-	1,127,556	491,450
Member supplies and services	75,490	-	75,490	214,802
Other revenues, net	724,883	-	724,883	402,782
Total operating revenues and support	<u>29,454,791</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>29,454,791</u>	<u>52,094,798</u>
OPERATING EXPENSES:				
Program -				
Youth development	11,182,005	-	11,182,005	20,694,478
Healthy living	8,522,033	-	8,522,033	15,276,381
Social responsibility	7,093,140	-	7,093,140	12,594,414
Total program	<u>26,797,178</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>26,797,178</u>	<u>48,565,273</u>
Supporting services -				
Administrative	3,795,682	-	3,795,682	5,717,270
Fundraising	624,282	-	624,282	1,206,423
Total supporting services	<u>4,419,964</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,419,964</u>	<u>6,923,693</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>31,217,142</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>31,217,142</u>	<u>55,488,966</u>
Change in net assets from operating activities	<u>(1,762,351)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,762,351)</u>	<u>(3,394,168)</u>
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES:				
Investment income (loss), net	5,308,062	791,515	6,099,577	(852,843)
Investment income allocated for operations	(799,178)	(124,822)	(924,000)	(920,000)
Gifts and donations	-	1,144,204	1,144,204	3,315,609
Net assets released from restriction - capital	2,346,573	(2,346,573)	-	-
Gain (loss) on disposal of land, buildings and equipment	(63,015)	-	(63,015)	3,379,718
Change in net assets from non-operating activities	<u>6,792,442</u>	<u>(535,676)</u>	<u>6,256,766</u>	<u>4,922,484</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	<u>5,030,091</u>	<u>(535,676)</u>	<u>4,494,415</u>	<u>1,528,316</u>
NET ASSETS - beginning of year	<u>44,683,754</u>	<u>13,818,725</u>	<u>58,502,479</u>	<u>56,974,163</u>
NET ASSETS - end of year	<u>\$ 49,713,845</u>	<u>\$ 13,283,049</u>	<u>\$ 62,996,894</u>	<u>\$ 58,502,479</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

YMCA OF GREATER ROCHESTER

**STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL OPERATING EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

(With Comparative Totals for 2020)

	2021								2020 Total
	Program				Supporting Services			Total	
	Youth Development	Healthy Living	Social Responsibility	Total	Administrative	Fundraising	Total		
Salaries	\$ 5,113,255	\$ 2,291,665	\$ 2,921,556	\$ 10,326,476	\$ 1,789,739	\$ 358,856	\$ 12,475,071	\$ 25,595,630	
Employee benefits and taxes	1,044,769	527,336	660,430	2,232,535	451,970	105,400	2,789,905	5,358,108	
Facility occupancy	851,603	672,800	715,848	2,240,251	19,193	1,158	2,260,602	4,535,633	
Interest	549,963	549,963	549,979	1,649,905	86,206	-	1,736,111	1,147,374	
Professional fees	181,545	164,590	156,243	502,378	437,694	(2,787)	937,285	2,394,824	
Insurance	208,714	184,516	196,882	590,112	185,067	44,917	820,096	773,800	
Supplies	373,941	127,614	189,006	690,561	75,377	16,291	782,229	2,518,937	
Merchant fees	138,678	138,691	138,704	416,073	110,905	35,571	562,549	1,126,573	
Membership dues	88,117	86,950	90,679	265,746	82,187	21,442	369,375	560,668	
Equipment	55,427	73,924	61,223	190,574	130,083	14,992	335,649	681,987	
Telephone	90,484	63,757	65,017	219,258	69,476	13,888	302,622	359,884	
Program expense	206,982	47	4,785	211,814	28	-	211,842	588,635	
Transportation	68,956	11,904	13,148	94,008	49,771	2,356	146,135	464,827	
Printing and publications	26,833	26,671	26,459	79,963	52,395	83	132,441	850,496	
Bank service fees	2,753	2,753	2,753	8,259	52,016	-	60,275	162,770	
Training and meetings	4,737	11,671	7,623	24,031	(94)	529	24,466	392,898	
Annual campaign	3,221	3,221	3,139	9,581	2,373	9,020	20,974	124,432	
Postage	1,992	1,785	1,855	5,632	11,936	2,465	20,033	55,827	
Other	36,072	25,570	7,433	69,075	47,096	101	116,272	686,199	
Total expenses before depreciation	9,048,042	4,965,428	5,812,762	19,826,232	3,653,418	624,282	24,103,932	48,379,502	
Depreciation	2,133,963	3,556,605	1,280,378	6,970,946	142,264	-	7,113,210	7,109,462	
Total expenses	\$ 11,182,005	\$ 8,522,033	\$ 7,093,140	\$ 26,797,178	\$ 3,795,682	\$ 624,282	\$ 31,217,142	\$ 55,488,964	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

YMCA OF GREATER ROCHESTER

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 (With Comparative Totals for 2020)

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Change in net assets	\$ 4,494,415	\$ 1,528,316
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash flow from operating activities:		
Contributions donor restricted for capital expenditures	(1,144,204)	(3,315,609)
Depreciation	7,113,210	7,109,462
Change in allowance for doubtful accounts receivable	10,752	7,730
Loss (gain) on sale of building and equipment	63,015	(3,379,718)
Change in discount for pledges receivable	(62,848)	(125,444)
Realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments, net	(6,365,549)	962,984
Amortization of bond issuance costs	69,134	69,134
Changes in:		
Accounts receivable, net	(1,951,172)	397,797
Pledges receivable, net	-	78,276
Prepaid expenses and other assets	37,809	(40,936)
Operating leases	19,374	24,372
Accounts payable	(3,311,938)	2,019,453
Accrued expenses	(120,499)	219,611
Deferred revenue	(836,021)	441,271
Net cash flow from operating activities	<u>(1,984,522)</u>	<u>5,996,699</u>
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Purchases of investments	(25,076,408)	(4,862,624)
Proceeds from the sale of investments	25,995,663	3,109,199
Proceeds from sale of building and equipment	1,530	3,486,588
Purchases of buildings and equipment	(1,084,487)	(23,322,953)
Net cash flow from investing activities	<u>(163,702)</u>	<u>(21,589,790)</u>
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
(Repayments) borrowings on lines-of-credit, net	(750,576)	1,024,000
Principal repayments of financing lease obligations, net	(1,109,553)	(1,442,763)
Paycheck Protection Program	5,967,610	-
Principal (repayments) borrowings of long-term debt, net	(1,934,067)	5,630,844
Contributions and pledge payments received for capital expenditures	2,409,421	3,870,414
Net cash flow from financing activities	<u>4,582,835</u>	<u>9,082,495</u>
CHANGE IN CASH AND EQUIVALENTS AND LIMITED USE ASSETS	2,434,611	(6,510,596)
CASH AND EQUIVALENTS AND LIMITED USE ASSETS - beginning of year	<u>4,864,326</u>	<u>11,374,922</u>
CASH AND EQUIVALENTS AND LIMITED USE ASSETS - end of year	<u>\$ 7,298,937</u>	<u>\$ 4,864,326</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING DISCLOSURES:		
Land, buildings, and equipment purchases in accounts payable	\$ 246,305	\$ 200,409
Land, buildings, and equipment acquired under capital lease obligations	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 4,589,169</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

YMCA OF GREATER ROCHESTER

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2021

1. THE ORGANIZATION

YMCA of Greater Rochester (the Association) is a not-for-profit corporation founded in 1854 as a charitable association of members and included 14 operating units at March 31, 2021. The Association provides quality programs focusing on youth development, healthy living and social responsibility. The Association's program areas include Health Enhancement, Childcare, Youth and Teen Development, Overnight Camping, and Membership Services. These programs emphasize caring, respect, honesty, responsibility, character building, fun and friendship. The Association is a charitable organization that creates a sense of community in the Greater Rochester area by involving individuals and families of all ages, genders, abilities, incomes and races. Programs are funded primarily through membership dues and program fees. Financial assistance is provided, within available resources, for individuals who do not have the ability to pay. Such assistance is funded primarily through donations to the Association's Annual Invest in Youth Campaign.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements of the Association have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).

Comparative Information

The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total, but not by net asset class or functional operating expense classification. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in accordance with GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Association's financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020, from which the summarized information was derived.

Financial Reporting

The Association reports its net assets and changes therein in the following classifications:

- Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions are net assets that are not subject to donor imposed stipulations. The Board of Directors, through voluntary resolutions, has set aside portions of the Association's net assets without donor restrictions to be used exclusively to function as endowment to support future operating initiatives.
- Net Assets With Donor Restrictions are net assets whose use by the Association is limited by donor imposed stipulations. This includes stipulations that can be fulfilled or removed by actions of the Association pursuant to the stipulations, as well as donor-imposed stipulations that do not expire. In cases where the donor-imposed stipulation does not expire, generally the donor of these net assets permits the Association to use all or part of the investment return on the related assets to support program activities.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Operations

The statements of activities and change in net assets present the changes in net assets of the Association from operating activities and from non-operating activities. Operating revenues and expenses relate primarily to membership dues and program fees related to providing services to members focused on youth development, healthy living, and social responsibility. Additional operating revenue is received from donor contributions and government sources in support of services provided by the Association. Appropriation of investment income under the Association's endowment spending policy is considered operating revenue.

All gifts and donations raised in connection with the Association's capital campaign and permanent endowment gifts as well as all investment income, including gains and losses on investments held for long-term purposes or capital expenditures, except for the amount allocated to operations, are considered non-operating activities in the accompanying statement of activities and change in net assets.

Cash and Equivalents and Limited Use Assets

Cash and equivalents consist of cash on hand, bank demand deposit, and money market accounts which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Association has not experienced any losses in these accounts and believes that it is not exposed to any significant credit risk with respect to cash and equivalents. The following line items from the balance sheet comprise the total of cash and equivalents and limited use assets reported on the statements of cash flows as of March 31:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Cash and equivalents	\$ 7,291,247	\$ 4,738,897
Limited use assets	<u>7,690</u>	<u>125,429</u>
Cash and equivalents and limited use assets	<u>\$ 7,298,937</u>	<u>\$ 4,864,326</u>

Limited use assets consist of cash in demand deposit accounts at financial institutions, whose use is limited. These amounts represent unexpended bond financing proceeds and are set aside for specific construction related expenditures related to the 2017 Bond Series (Note 9).

Pledges Receivable

The Association records pledges receivable when an unconditional donor commitment is received. Pledges receivable due in future years are reflected at the present value of estimated future cash flows using a risk adjusted discount rate commensurate with the term of the pledge, which ranged from .29% to .40% in 2021, and 1.89% to 2.03% in 2020, respectively.

In addition, the Association records an allowance for doubtful pledges receivable based on experience and a review of specific accounts. Accounts are written-off when reasonable collection efforts have been exhausted.

Investments

The Association invests in various types of investment securities, which are stated at fair value. Cash and equivalents held as part of the investment portfolio are stated at cost. Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market and credit risk. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investments, it is possible that changes in their values could occur and such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the accompanying financial statements.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Fair Value Measurement

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. A fair value measurement assumes that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability occurs in the principal market for the asset or liability, or, in the absence of a principal market, the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The Association uses various techniques in determining fair value. Observable inputs are inputs that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on market data obtained from sources independent of the Association. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the Association's estimate about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, developed based on the best information available in the circumstances. The hierarchy is broken down into three levels based on the reliability of inputs as follows:

- Level 1 Inputs - Valuations are based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Association has the ability to access. Valuation adjustments are not applied to Level 1 instruments. Since valuations are based on quoted prices that are readily and regularly available in an active market, valuation does not entail a significant degree of judgment.
- Level 2 Inputs - Valuations based on significant inputs that are observable, directly or indirectly; or based on quoted prices in markets that are not active.
- Level 3 Inputs - Valuations are based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement.

The availability of observable inputs can vary and is affected by a wide variety of factors. To the extent that valuation is based on models or inputs that are less observable or unobservable in the market, the determination of fair value requires more judgment. Accordingly, the degree of judgment exercised in determining fair value is greatest for instruments categorized in Level 3. In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such cases, for disclosure purposes the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement in its entirety falls is determined based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.

Land, Buildings and Equipment

Land, buildings and equipment are stated at cost if purchased or at the fair market value at the date of donation. The Association capitalizes equipment purchases greater than \$5,000 with a useful life greater than two years. Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets, which range from two to forty years. Items acquired under the terms of financing lease arrangements are amortized over their estimated useful lives of three to five years.

Bond Financing Costs

Bond financing costs represent costs incurred to obtain long-term financing. These costs are reported net of the related debt and recognized as interest expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the related debt. These costs are written off if the related debt is retired in full before its scheduled maturity date.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Revenue Recognition

Membership dues and joining fees include performance obligations for providing members various rights and benefits of the Association, depending on the dollar level of their dues commitment, and are met continuously through the Association's fiscal year. As a result, membership dues are recognized as revenue ratably over the membership period.

Membership dues and joining fees are billed in advance of the membership period and are expected to be received on a current basis. Membership dues receivable consist primarily of amounts due from members for various rights and benefits of the Association. Membership dues received in advance of the performance obligation are reflected as deferred revenue.

The Association recognizes program fees revenue in the period in which the performance obligations defined by the terms of contracts with individuals are satisfied. The Association's performance obligations fall under its overall mission to provide youth development, healthy living and social responsibility. The Association's performance obligations include providing services including health enhancement, access to fitness facilities, fitness classes, childcare services, youth and teen development, and day and overnight camps.

Program service revenues are recognized at the amount to which the Association expects to be entitled, and this transaction price is allocated to the bundled service, if applicable. Each service provided is billed at a price based on a signed agreement with the individual. The performance obligation is satisfied as the benefit of the services are consumed and program service revenue is recorded.

The Association expects to collect established charges. The Association performs an assessment of an individual's ability to pay for services prior to providing services. Based on this, the Association has determined that there are no implicit price concessions provided to those the Association serves.

Because performance obligations are met as program services are provided, there are no program fees allocated to performance obligations that are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied at the end of the reporting period. Program service revenue is charged to and collected from members and customers either before or as soon as practicable after the service is provided and the performance obligation is met.

Amounts that remain uncollected at the end of a reporting period are recorded as accounts receivable. The allowance for doubtful accounts receivable is estimated by management based on periodic reviews of the collectability of specific accounts receivable considering historical experience and prevailing economic conditions. Accounts receivable are written off when they are determined to be uncollectible. The Association recorded an allowance of approximately \$163,000 and \$152,000 at March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Gifts and Donations

Gifts and donations are considered to be available without restriction unless specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are designated for future periods or restricted by the donor for specific purposes or in perpetuity are reported as support that increases net assets with donor restrictions. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with restrictions are reclassified as net assets without restrictions and reported as net assets released from restrictions in the accompanying statements of activities and change in net assets. Conditional promises to give are not included as support until the conditions are met.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Grants from Governments and Other Agencies

Revenue from grants from governments and other agencies are recognized when conditions from the grantor are met and there are no barriers to be overcome. Amounts received in advance of such conditions being met are reported as deferred revenue.

Donated Services

A substantial number of volunteers have donated significant amounts of time and services in support of the Association's program operations and fundraising campaigns. However, the value of this time and service is not reflected in the accompanying financial statements as they do not meet the criteria for recognition under GAAP.

Leases

At inception, it is determined if an agreement is a lease. Operating leases are recorded on the Association's balance sheet under operating lease right-of-use assets and operating lease liabilities. Financing leases are recorded on the Association's balance sheet as land, buildings and equipment assets and financing lease obligations.

Advertising

Advertising costs are charged to expense as incurred and totaled approximately \$52,000 and \$483,000 in 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Income Taxes

The Association is a not-for-profit corporation exempt from income taxes as an organization qualified under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Association has also been classified by the Internal Revenue Service as an entity that is not a private foundation.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Allocation of Certain Expenses

The statement of functional expenses presents expenses by both functional and natural classification. Certain categories of expenses are attributable to one or more program or supporting functions, and these expenses are allocated to the reported functional columns. The Association utilizes a multi-faceted allocation methodology that considers direct expenses as well as allocations based on personnel time spent and square feet of space utilized in each of the Association's over 50 operating departments. The methodology further considers the overall operational purpose of each department and how that relates to each functional area reported on the statement of functional expenses. Data on the functional allocation of expenses on a departmental basis is accumulated to arrive at the amounts reported in the statement of functional expenses.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2020 financial statements to conform to the current year presentation.

3. LIQUIDITY

The Association is substantially supported by dues and program fees from members. In addition, support is received from donors and governmental sources. Some donor support is restricted by the donor for a specific purpose. Because a donor restriction requires resources to be used in a particular manner or in a future period, the Association must maintain sufficient resources to meet those responsibilities to its donors. In addition, the Association holds financial assets for specific programmatic, capital addition, or endowment purposes. Thus, financial assets reported on the accompanying balance sheet may not be available for general expenditure within one year.

The Association's financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year are:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Financial assets at March 31	\$ 42,115,615	\$ 33,496,659
Less: Financial assets unavailable for general expenditures within one year, due to:		
Limited use assets	(7,690)	(125,429)
Subject to Board designation as endowment	(16,428,551)	(11,918,989)
Restricted by donor perpetually	(2,671,401)	(2,671,401)
Subject to satisfaction of donor restrictions	<u>(10,611,648)</u>	<u>(11,147,324)</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 12,396,325</u>	<u>\$ 7,633,516</u>

The Association's ability to meet its cash needs is supported by consistent member dues and program fee revenue. The Association employs specific tactics to maintain and grow membership at a level to provide cash flow to support operating expenditures. Program fees are established at a level that supports the related programmatic expenditures. During the year ended March 31, 2021, the Association experienced declines in member dues and program fee revenue associated with the disruption of the COVID-19 pandemic. The Association participated in federal COVID relief programs, including the Paycheck Protection Program and the Employee Retention Credit Program, to supplement operating cash flow during this time. See Note 15.

In addition, the Association maintains regular contact with its broad base of donors to support both annual operating contributions as well as restricted gifts for capital improvements on an on-going basis.

From time to time, the Association utilizes its lines-of-credit for operating and capital project purposes. Additional draws can be made on these lines-of-credit should the need arise. In addition, the Association's Board could release Board designated endowment funds in the event the Association experienced an unusual cash need in the short term. The Association believes its cash position and expected cash flows are adequate to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year.

4. INVESTMENTS

Composition

Investments, at fair value, consisted of the following at March 31:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Cash equivalents	\$ 2,691,861	\$ 886,066
Domestic equity securities	11,260,534	6,468,397
International equity securities	5,169,666	4,396,463
Fixed income securities	5,307,615	7,349,969
Alternative strategies	<u>2,021,003</u>	<u>1,903,490</u>
	<u>\$ 26,450,679</u>	<u>\$ 21,004,385</u>

Alternative Strategies

Alternative strategies consist of the Association's investments in a limited liability company (LLC). The strategy of the LLC is to seek attractive long-term capital appreciation by investing in a globally diversified portfolio of private equity investments. Liquidity is not a guarantee and is subject to the LLC's Board approval.

5. LAND, BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT

Land, buildings and equipment consisted of the following at March 31:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Land	\$ 6,022,940	\$ 6,074,033
Buildings and improvements	107,737,449	107,652,963
Furnishings and equipment	14,257,569	14,305,586
Land improvements	13,625,694	13,365,457
Construction-in-progress	<u>-</u>	<u>602,121</u>
	141,643,652	142,000,160
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(63,328,088)</u>	<u>(57,637,224)</u>
	<u>\$ 78,315,564</u>	<u>\$ 84,362,936</u>

Assets Acquired Under Financing Leases

Furnishings and equipment include assets acquired under financing lease obligations with a cost of \$5,965,809 and \$6,053,804 at March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. Accumulated depreciation related to these assets was \$4,104,203 and \$2,616,766 at March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

6. ENDOWMENT FUNDS

The Association's endowment funds consisted of the following at March 31:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Board designated	\$ 16,428,551	\$ 11,918,989
Unappropriated appreciation of donor restricted gifts	4,902,372	4,258,842
Donor restricted historical gift corpus	<u>2,671,401</u>	<u>2,671,401</u>
	<u>\$ 24,002,324</u>	<u>\$ 18,849,232</u>

Changes in the Association's endowment consisted of the following during the years ended March 31, 2021 and 2020:

	Board <u>Designated</u>	Unappropriated <u>Appreciation</u>	Donor <u>Corpus</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment net assets - April 1, 2019	\$ 13,292,534	\$ 4,466,077	\$ 2,671,401	\$ 20,430,012
Investment return	(613,145)	(73,665)	-	(686,810)
Contributions	26,030	-	-	26,030
Spending policy distributions	<u>(786,430)</u>	<u>(133,570)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(920,000)</u>
Endowment net assets - March 31, 2020	11,918,989	4,258,842	2,671,401	18,849,232
Investment return	5,232,410	781,881	-	6,022,291
Contributions	54,801	-	-	54,801
Spending policy distributions	<u>(777,649)</u>	<u>(146,351)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(924,000)</u>
Endowment net assets - March 31, 2021	<u>\$ 16,428,551</u>	<u>\$ 4,902,372</u>	<u>\$ 2,671,401</u>	<u>\$ 24,002,324</u>

Interpretation of Relevant Law

The Board of Directors of the Association has interpreted the applicable provisions of New York Not-for-Profit Corporation Law to mean that the classification of appreciation on donor restricted endowment gifts, beyond the original gift amount, follows the donor's restrictions on the use of the related income (interest and dividends, realized and unrealized gains, net of related investment management expenses) and income is classified as unappropriated until appropriated by the Board for expenditure.

New York State Law allows the Board of Directors to expend net appreciation of endowment investments, and in certain circumstances, the principal of the gift. The Board of Directors must consider the long and short-term needs of the Association in carrying out its purposes, its present and anticipated financial requirements, expected total return on its investments, price level trends and general economic conditions when determining the amount to expend.

Board Designated Endowment Funds

Income (interest and dividends, realized and unrealized gains, net of investment management expenses) on board designated endowment funds is recorded as an addition to the board designated endowment as a component of net assets without donor restrictions. When appropriated for expenditure, amounts are shown as investment income allocated for operations in the statement of activities and change in net assets.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives

The Association's strategy is to invest its endowment assets in a portfolio of selected investment vehicles that cover a broad allocation of common stocks, fixed income securities, mutual funds and alternative strategies. This allows for diversity and risk management.

6. ENDOWMENT FUNDS (Continued)

Return Objectives, Risk Parameters

The Association has adopted investment and spending policies for its endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. The goal is to provide an investment return that exceeds the unmanaged market return while reducing market risk through diversification.

Spending Policy and Related Investment Objectives

The Association has adopted a spending formula for utilizing income from donor restricted net assets and net assets designated by the Board of Directors for long-term investment based on a total return concept. Under this policy, the Association may utilize an amount not to exceed 5.0% of the average quarterly fair value of its pooled investments for the preceding five years to support operations. Such long-term investment income and gains utilized for operations are considered operating income in the accompanying statement of activities and change in net assets. To the extent that the total return requirement for the current year is not fulfilled by interest and dividends, the Association utilizes accumulated appreciation of the funds. To the extent that the total return requirement for the current year is exceeded by interest and dividends, the Association reinvests the excess income. The Association's spending policy permits spending from underwater endowments.

Funds with Deficiencies

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level required by New York Not-for Profit Corporation Law. There were no such deficiencies as of March 31, 2021 and 2020.

7. NATURE, PURPOSE, AND AMOUNT OF RESTRICTIONS ON NET ASSETS

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes at March 31:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Net assets with donor restrictions that can be satisfied by action of the Association or the passage of time:		
Time restricted shared interest arrangement	\$ -	\$ 35,000
Restricted for capital	5,709,276	6,853,482
Accumulated unappropriated earnings on donor restricted endowment funds	<u>4,902,372</u>	<u>4,258,842</u>
Subtotal expendable funds	<u>10,611,648</u>	<u>11,147,324</u>
Funds to be held in perpetuity with income expendable for:		
Activities of the Association	1,455,869	1,455,869
Camp Gorham	935,607	935,607
Camp Cory	268,422	268,422
Other	<u>11,503</u>	<u>11,503</u>
Subtotal funds to be held in perpetuity	<u>2,671,401</u>	<u>2,671,401</u>
	<u>\$ 13,283,049</u>	<u>\$ 13,818,725</u>

Net assets released from restrictions were \$2,346,573 and \$6,170,012 in 2021 and 2020, respectively, and were related to capital expenditures.

8. LEASE AGREEMENTS

The Association leases certain office and fitness equipment from third-parties under the terms of non-cancellable operating and financing lease arrangements that expire at various dates through October 2025. As of March 31, 2021, the leases have remaining terms that vary from one year to approximately four and a half years.

The components of operating lease expense consisted of operating lease payments of \$187,773, including \$13,413 of interest, for the year ended March 31, 2021. These expenses are included in equipment expense in the accompanying statement of functional operating expenses.

At March 31, 2021, the weighted average discount rates for operating and financing leases were approximately 3.6% and 4.6%, respectively. At March 31, 2021, the weighted average remaining lease term was approximately 3.2 years for operating leases and 2.1 years for financing leases.

Minimum lease payments for the years ending March 31 are as follows:

	<u>Operating Leases</u>	<u>Financing Leases</u>	<u>Total</u>
2022	\$ 219,416	\$ 1,326,849	\$ 1,546,265
2023	158,019	757,667	915,686
2024	123,999	115,737	239,736
2025	<u>70,826</u>	<u>47,368</u>	<u>118,194</u>
Total operating lease liability	572,260	2,247,621	2,819,881
Less: imputed interest	<u>(15,776)</u>	<u>(71,207)</u>	<u>(86,983)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 556,484</u>	<u>\$ 2,176,414</u>	<u>\$ 2,732,898</u>

During the year ended March 31, 2021, the Association was granted payment deferrals on some lease obligations associated with the COVID-19 disruption. At the end of the deferral period, the lease terms were re-established to incorporate a new payment structure, which is incorporated into the disclosures above.

9. FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS

Lines-of-Credit

The Association has a \$1,000,000 annually renewable, unsecured operating line-of-credit agreement with a financial institution. Amounts borrowed bear interest at the financial institution's prime rate (3.25% at March 31, 2021). There was no balance outstanding under the terms of this agreement at March 31, 2021 and 2020.

In December 2020, the Association opened a new annually renewable revolving line of credit with a bank allowing maximum borrowings up to \$7,000,000. Interest is charged on each advance at daily floating LIBOR rate (0.0795% at March 31, 2021) plus 1.00%. The agreement is collateralized by securities and property owned by the Association. At March 31, 2021, \$2,000,000 was outstanding under the terms of this agreement.

9. FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS (Continued)

Lines-of-Credit (Continued)

The Association has a \$5,000,000 annually renewable line-of-credit agreement for renovations and expansions with a financial institution. Interest is charged on each advance at one of three optional interest rates: the financial institution's prime rate, LIBOR base rate plus 50 basis points, or a fixed rate determined at the date of the advance. The agreement is collateralized by certain securities included in unrestricted net assets designated by the Association's Board of Directors for long-term investment. At March 31, 2020 \$2,750,576, was outstanding under the terms of this agreement, all of which was borrowed using the LIBOR base rate interest option (1.25% at March 31, 2020). In December 2020, the line-of-credit was closed.

Long-term Debt

Long-term debt consisted of the following at March 31:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Series 2017B fixed rate Tax Exempt Revenue bond maturing in January 2028, requiring a lump sum payment due at maturity, and monthly interest only payments of 1.26% plus 72% of the LIBOR rate.	\$ 7,139,582	\$ 7,388,419
Series 2017A fixed rate Tax Exempt Revenue bond maturing in January 2043, requiring monthly principal payments starting February 2021 ranging from \$48,000 to \$120,000 plus interest paid monthly at 3.99%.	20,846,884	20,950,000
Series 2015B fixed rate demand Civic Facility Revenue bonds maturing in September 2025, requiring monthly principal payments starting October 2020 ranging from \$115,000 to \$135,000, plus interest paid monthly at 2.75%.	6,845,000	7,560,000
Series 2015C fixed rate demand Civic Facility Revenue bonds maturing in September 2031, requiring monthly principal payments starting October 2025 ranging from \$95,000 to \$115,000, plus interest paid monthly at 3.00%.	7,278,659	7,278,659
Series 2015A fixed rate demand Civic Facility Revenue bonds maturing in September 2020, requiring monthly principal payments ranging from \$115,000 to \$135,000, plus interest paid monthly at 2.27%.	-	800,000
Note payable to a financial institution with interest at 3.75%, due in monthly installments of \$8,512, including interest, through November 2020. Collateralized by a first lien leasehold mortgage together with a first security interest in all fixtures located on the property.	<u>-</u>	<u>67,114</u>
	42,110,125	44,044,192
Less: Unamortized portion of bond financing costs	<u>(804,563)</u>	<u>(873,697)</u>
	<u>\$ 41,305,562</u>	<u>\$ 43,170,495</u>

9. FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS (Continued)

Long-term Debt (Continued)

Future minimum principal payments due on long-term debt are as follows for the years ending March 31:

2022	\$	2,052,452
2023		2,127,487
2024		2,186,446
2025		2,250,607
2026		2,098,863
Thereafter		<u>31,394,270</u>
		42,110,125
Less: Unamortized portion of bond financing costs		<u>(804,563)</u>
		<u>\$ 41,305,562</u>

Bonds Payable – Series 2015

In 2015, Series 2015A, 2015B and 2015C Civic Facility Revenue bonds were issued by the County of Monroe Industrial Development Association (COMIDA) (the Issuer) and were collateralized under provisions of the indenture and loan agreements among the Association, Premier National Investment Company, Inc. (a wholly-owned subsidiary of M&T Bank) (the Trustee) and the Issuer.

Bonds Payable – Series 2017

In December 2017, Tax Exempt Revenue bonds were issued by COMIDA (the Issuer) up to \$33,600,000 in aggregate Tax Exempt Revenue Bonds, consisting of up to \$20,950,000 Series 2017A and up to \$12,650,000 Series 2017B (collectively, the “2017 Bonds”) for the benefit of the Association and for the purpose of assisting in financing the construction of the Schottland Branch. The 2017 Bonds were collateralized under provisions of the bond purchase and building loan agreements among the Association, 233 Genesee Street Corporation (a wholly-owned subsidiary of M&T Bank) (the Bank) and the Issuer. The Association has granted to the Issuer a first priority mortgage lien on and security interest in the facility, assignment of leases and rents, and a security agreement, which they in turn have assigned to the Bank.

The 2017 bonds are “draw down bonds,” and interest accrues only on amounts drawn. As of March 31, 2018, the entire Series 2017A bonds have been drawn less bond closing costs, and are being held in an investment account at the Bank. The total amount of these assets were \$- and \$23,071 as of March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, and they are included on the balance sheet in limited use assets.

The Series 2017B Tax Exempt Revenue Bond has \$12,650,000 of available lending under the bond which bears interest at 72% of the one-month LIBOR rate plus 1.26%. The outstanding balance on Series 2017B requires interest only payments through maturity on January 1, 2028. Any draws on Series 2017B are repayable quarterly to the extent of funds held in and collateralized by the Capital Campaign Funds account.

9. FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS (Continued)

Bonds Payable – Series 2017 (Continued)

The Capital Campaign Funds Pledge of Account agreement requires that all amounts pledged by donors for the project be directly deposited into a segregated account at the Bank, to a cumulative total of at least \$13,000,000. As of March 31, 2021 and 2020, the balance in this account amounted to \$6,690 and \$100,858, respectively, and is included on the balance sheet in limited use assets.

The Association also established Project Funds, which represented the Association's required equity funding of the project which must be spent prior to usage of any of the bond proceeds. As of March 31, 2021 and 2020, the remaining balance in these accounts was \$1,000 and \$1,500, respectively, and is included on the balance sheet in limited use assets.

Summary of Limited Use Assets

The following represents a summary of limited use assets as of March 31:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Series 2017 Project Funds	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,500
Series 2017 Bond Proceeds	-	23,071
Series 2017 Capital Campaign Fund pledge of accounts	<u>6,690</u>	<u>100,858</u>
	<u>\$ 7,690</u>	<u>\$ 125,429</u>

Limited use assets are invested in money market accounts and fixed income securities. Limited use assets are shown at fair value in the accompanying balance sheet.

Bond Financing Costs

In conjunction with the Series 2015 and 2017 bond issuances, bond issuance costs of \$1,083,736 were incurred and are being amortized over the term of the related bond obligations. Amortization expense of \$69,134 was recorded in each of the years ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, and was included in interest expense in the accompanying statement of functional operating expenses.

Covenant Compliance

The Association's 2015 and 2017 bond agreements call for the Association to meet certain financial covenants consisting of a days cash on hand calculation requiring days cash on hand of no less than 60 days and a debt service coverage ratio of at least 1.25 to 1. In addition, the 2017 bond agreement requires the Association to maintain a leverage ratio of no more than 1.5 to 1. The Association was in compliance with these covenants as of March 31, 2021.

The Association's line-of-credit agreement also requires the Association to meet certain financial covenants consisting of a leverage ratio of no more than 2.5 to 1. The Association was in compliance with this covenant as of March 31, 2021.

Cash Paid for Interest

Interest paid on all financing arrangements totaled approximately \$1,561,396 and \$2,452,000 for the years ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. For the year ended March 31, 2020, approximately \$1,032,000 of interest was capitalized as part of construction-in-progress.

Payment Deferrals

In connection with the COVID-19 disruption, the Association was granted payment deferrals for periods of time during the year ended March 31, 2021. Bond obligation principal deferred under these arrangements was repaid in the form of a "catch-up" payment before March 31, 2021, resulting in no go-forward changes to bond payment schedules.

10. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Association's investments and limited use assets are measured at fair value on a recurring basis utilizing the following input levels at March 31, 2021:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Investments:				
Domestic equity securities	\$ 11,260,534	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11,260,534
International equity securities	5,169,666	-	-	5,169,666
Fixed income securities	<u>5,307,615</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,307,615</u>
Investments at fair value	<u>\$ 21,737,815</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	21,737,815
Investments, measured using net asset value as practical expedient				<u>2,021,003</u>
Total investments				<u>\$ 23,758,818</u>
Limited use assets:				
Money market funds	<u>\$ 7,690</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 7,690</u>

The Association's investments and limited use assets are measured at fair value on a recurring basis utilizing the following input levels at March 31, 2020:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Investments:				
Domestic equity securities	\$ 6,468,397	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,468,397
International equity securities	4,396,463	-	-	4,396,463
Fixed income securities	<u>7,349,969</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,349,969</u>
Investments at fair value	<u>\$ 18,214,829</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	18,214,829
Investments, measured using net asset value as practical expedient				<u>1,903,490</u>
Total investments				<u>\$ 20,118,319</u>
Limited use assets:				
Money market funds	<u>\$ 125,429</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 125,429</u>

Fair value of the Association's domestic equity securities, international equity securities, and fixed income securities are determined based on quoted market prices.

10. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Fair value of the Association's interest in alternative strategies is determined by the LLC's calculation of net assets per investment unit. The net asset value of the LLC's investment units is determined on the close of business on the last business day of each calendar month, each date that a unit is offered or repurchased, as of the date of any distribution, and at such other times the Board of the LLC shall determine a determination date. Net asset value is calculated as the value of the total assets of the LLC, less of all of the respective liabilities, including accrued fees and expenses, each determined as of the relevant determination date.

Alternative investments consisted of the following as of March 31, 2021:

	<u>Net Asset Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>
Blackstone Real Estate	\$ 566,016	\$ -
Partners Group Private Equity Master Fund LLC Class A	<u>1,454,987</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 2,021,003</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Redemptions are allowed on a monthly, quarterly, or annual basis depending on the investment. Required notice of redemption varies from 30 - 180 days.

11. PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

Outstanding pledges related to the following projects as of March 31:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Schottland Branch	\$ 5,672,244	\$ 6,748,244
Camp Cory	311,347	500,564
Maplewood	<u>14,000</u>	<u>14,000</u>
	5,997,591	7,262,808
Less:		
Allowance for uncollectible pledges	(2,000)	(2,000)
Discount on pledges receivable	<u>(344,478)</u>	<u>(407,326)</u>
	<u>\$ 5,651,113</u>	<u>\$ 6,853,482</u>

Payments are expected on pledges receivable as follows for the years ending March 31:

2022	\$ 3,420,424
2023	502,167
2024	435,000
2025	410,000
2026	410,000
Thereafter	<u>820,000</u>
	<u>\$ 5,997,591</u>

12. NET MEMBERSHIP DUES, JOINING FEES, AND PROGRAM FEES

The Association provides financial assistance to help defray the costs of membership dues, joining fees and program fees to individuals who do not have the ability to pay. Membership dues, joining fees and program fees revenue are recorded net of such assistance in the accompanying statement of activities and change in net assets. Such amounts were as follows for the years ended March 31:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Membership dues and joining fees	\$ 8,434,192	\$ 26,430,346
Less: Financial assistance provided	<u>(863,136)</u>	<u>(1,920,773)</u>
Membership dues and joining fees, net	<u>\$ 7,571,056</u>	<u>\$ 24,509,573</u>
Program fees	\$ 7,366,422	\$ 18,957,050
Less: Financial assistance provided	<u>(354,634)</u>	<u>(1,213,472)</u>
Program fees, net	<u>\$ 7,011,788</u>	<u>\$ 17,743,578</u>

13. RETIREMENT PLAN

The Association participates in a multiple-employer defined contribution, individual account and money purchase retirement plan that is administered by the YMCA Retirement Fund (a separate corporation). This plan is for the benefit of all eligible staff of the Association who qualify under applicable participation requirements.

The YMCA Retirement Fund is operated as a church pension plan and is a tax-exempt New York State not-for-profit Corporation. Participation is available to all duly organized and reorganized YMCAs in the United States of America.

In accordance with its agreement with the YMCA Retirement Fund, the Association's contributions are determined based on a percentage of the participating employee's salary, paid by the Association, and are remitted to the YMCA Retirement Fund on a monthly basis.

The Association's contributions, as a percentage of employee compensation, were reduced for a period of time during the year ended March 31, 2021 as part of the overall response to the COVID-19 disruption. Contributions were restored to traditional levels as of March 31, 2021.

Total retirement expense for the years ended March 31, 2021 and 2020 was approximately \$577,000 and \$1,378,000, respectively.

14. CONCENTRATION

At March 31, 2021 and 2020, approximately 6% and 16%, respectively, of accounts receivable were due to the Association from the New York State Department of Social Services.

15. COVID-19

The United States is presently in the midst of a national health emergency related to a virus, commonly known as Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19). The overall consequences of COVID-19 on a national, regional, and local level are unknown, but it continues to have the potential to result in a significant economic impact. The impact of this situation on the Association and its future results and financial position is not presently determinable.

Paycheck Protection Program

In March 2021, the Association entered into an arrangement with a bank under the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) established by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) under which the Association received \$5,967,610.

The PPP loan agreement includes provisions whereby the loan balance can be fully or partially forgiven based on the Association's use of the funds, maintenance of its personnel complement, and compliance with certain reporting elements to the bank in accordance with the requirements of the PPP. Forgiveness will be determined by the bank and approved by the U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA). The final outcome of whether this arrangement will be forgiven has not been determined as of the date these financial statements were available to be issued. Interest at 1.0% will be payable on amounts that are not ultimately forgiven. This loan is 100% guaranteed by the SBA.

To the extent that the loan amount or a portion of the loan amount is not forgiven under the PPP, the Association must make equal monthly payments of principal and interest. At the time that these financial statements were available to be issued, it is unknown as to when these payments may begin, if required. As a result, the amount outstanding under the PPP has been reflected as a liability at March 31, 2021. The Association's management anticipates that this loan will be wholly forgiven during the year ending March 31, 2022.

Employer Retention Credit

The Association claimed the Employer Retention Credit for a total of \$2,265,548 during the year ended March 31, 2021. This credit, which was also established by the CARES Act, allows for a credit based on eligible wages incurred during the period of COVID-19 disruption. At March 31, 2021, \$2,044,266 of this Employer Retention Credit claim was included in accounts receivable in the accompanying balance sheet. This balance is expected to be received as a refund from the Internal Revenue Service for the Employer Retention Credit related to the period January 1, 2021 through March 31, 2021.

16. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Conditional Asset Retirement Obligations

The Association's conditional asset retirement obligations relate to asbestos contained in some of its facilities. Environmental regulations exist that require the Association to handle and dispose of asbestos in a special manner if a building undergoes major renovations or is demolished. If such work were to be planned, an estimate of the cost of asbestos removal would be recorded as a liability. The Association has not recorded any liability in connection with this obligation as it cannot estimate the fair value of its obligation due to a lack of sufficient information about the timetable over which this obligation may be settled through renovation, demolition, or sale/transfer of any affected facilities.

16. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Continued)

National Support

In accordance with its affiliation agreement, the Association is required to pay an annual assessment to the YMCA of the USA. This assessment is based on the Association's annual revenue, less certain excludable items. The expense associated with this agreement was approximately \$338,000 and \$439,000 for the years ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Child Victims Act

In 2019, the Child Victims Act (CVA) was signed into law in New York State. This legislation impacted the statute of limitations in New York applicable to actions alleging child abuse, and revived most previously time-barred claims.

Through the date the financial statements were available to be issued, the Association has been notified of a number of claims commenced or potentially to be commenced against the Association under the CVA. Aggregate demands for damages from these suits are presently not determinable. During the timeframes cited in the claims and potential claims, the Association had general liability and other insurance coverage from commercial carriers.

At present, the Association is not certain as to the amount of commercial insurance coverage available to it to meet any potential obligations related to the CVA actions commenced or to be commenced against it. No amounts have been recorded for settlement of any CVA claims or potential claims because the potential financial impact on the Association is not presently determinable. However, the ultimate resolution of these claims potentially could have a material adverse impact on the Association's results of operations and financial position.

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events have been evaluated through August 25, 2021, which is the date the financial statements were issued.